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 STAFF REPORT                 Case # V15-02 
 Prepared by:                 Planning Staff 
 For the meeting of:                July 14, 2015 
  
 

 
II.        STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Staff recommends approval of this request.
 
III. SUMMARY OF REQUEST 
 

WMC 16.28.110 provides for variances to density, setback, or height standards of 
this chapter. 
  
The applicant applied for a variance of 6.6 feet from the required 10-foot 
side yard setback and a variance of 20.7 feet from the required 25-foot rear 
yard setback for an existing commercial building.   
 
 
 

 
I.       SUMMARY FACTS: 
 
Applicant: Jeff Kinion 

Land Owner(s): Attitude 49, LLC 

Proposal: Variance of 6.6 feet from the required 10-foot side yard setback 
and a variance of 20.7 feet from the required 25-foot rear yard 
setback for an existing commercial building. 

Location: 501 N. Knik Street 
Lot 10, Block 2, Birch Park Subdivision 
 

Parcel size: 0.16 acres ± 

Zoning District: Commercial (C) 

Comprehensive Plan: Generally Business/Commercial 

Surrounding Zoning: North:    Commercial 
South:   Commercial 
East:     Commercial 
West:    Commercial 
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WMC 16.24.030(A)(1) requires:  
 

A. Setbacks are measured from the outermost portion of the building to the 
nearest lot line or building as appropriate.  Temporary buildings may be 
permitted within the side or rear yard area as administrative approval by the 
city planner.  Where other setback standards are applicable, the most 
restrictive setback standards apply.  The following are the building setback 
and height standards: 

 
1. Front and rear yard setbacks are twenty-five (25) feet from the lot line.  In 

the commercial district, the city planner may modify the front and rear 
setbacks by averaging the existing building line and applying this average 
setback to the building. 
 

5. In commercial, industrial, and public districts, the setback is ten (10) feet 
or no side yard setbacks, as long as all requirement of the State of Alaska 
Fire and Life Safety Regulations (13 AAC50-13 ACC55) or other 
applicable regulations are met… 

 
IV. ISSUES REGARDING CODE 
 
Wasilla Municipal Code sets forth the requirements for variance approvals in 
§16.28.110.  The procedural requirements and variance standards are identified below 
with appropriate staff findings for each: 
 
§16.28.110(A)  Application. 
 

 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Staff Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on June 9, 2015.   
 
§16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice,  
   comment period and hearing procedures follow the format  
   outlined in WMC16.16.040. 
 
Staff Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notice was mailed June 12, 2015 to all properties within a 1,200’ 
radius, allowing for the proper number of days in which to comment 
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in accordance with 16.16.040. Hearing procedure shall follow the 
criteria outlined in 16.16.040(A). 

  
§16.28.110(C) Variance Standards 
 

   A variance may be granted only if: 
 

1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The conditions of this variance do not apply generally to other 
properties in the vicinity since the majority of the buildings in the 
area are either centered on the lot and meet the setbacks or have 
utilized the zero side yard setback provision in the code.     
 
2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
 

Staff Finding: The building was constructed in 1982 but did not meet the setbacks 
required at that time.  (Note:  The 1982 setbacks are the same that 
are required in the current land development code.)  The City did 
not have planning authority at that time, there is no record of any 
approved permits, variances, or waivers for this site in our files.   
 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Staff Finding: Without approval of a variance, the property cannot be sold with 
lender financing since the building is not “grandfathered” nor does it 
comply with the current setbacks.  

  
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Staff Finding: The building was constructed in 1982 by a previous property owner.  
The applicant stated that he purchased the property in its current 
condition via a quit claim deed and that he was unaware of the 
setback issue.    

 

9 of 262



 
 

Variance No. 15-02 
July 14, 2015 Planning Commission  Page 4 of 5 

5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Staff Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.  Without any variance, future sales of 
the building and property will continue to have difficulties.   

 
§16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the  
   variance granted must meet the following conditions: 

 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance request is the minimum necessary to permit 
reasonable use of the existing commercial building. 
 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Staff Finding: Commercial buildings are a permitted use in the Commercial 
zoning district.  
 
3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Staff Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter.   
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Staff Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Staff Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the commercial building has been in 
use since 1983 with no impacts on surrounding properties.   
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§16.16.040(A)(6)  Decision. 
 
The commission shall decide to deny, approve or approve with conditions the 
proposal or appeal. The burden of proof shall be on the applicant. The 
commission’s decision may be made immediately following the public hearing 
portion of the commission meeting. The decision of the commission shall set 
forth the facts it finds relevant to its decision and the reasons for its decision. 
The effective date of the decision is the date the findings and the reasons are set 
out in writing and signed by the commission chairperson or the chairperson’s 
designee. 
 
VI. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the 
requested variance. 
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 By:   Planning  
 Public Hearing: 07/14/15  
 Adopted:    

 
WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION 

RESOLUTION SERIAL NO. 15-11 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASILLA PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVING A 6.6 
FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED 10 FOOT SIDE YARD SETBACK AND A 
20.7 FOOT VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED 25 FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK 
FOR AN EXISTING COMMERCIAL BUILDING, LOCATED ON LOT 10, BLOCK 2, 
BIRCH PARK SUBDIVISION IN THE COMMERCIAL ZONING DISTRICT (VARIANCE 
NO. 15-02). 
 
 WHEREAS, Attitude 49, LLC, submitted an application for a variance on June 9, 

2015, along with a site plan and application fee; and 

WHEREAS, notice of the application was mailed to all property owners within a 

1,200 feet radius and review agencies and the Planning Commission as required by 

§16.16.040(A)(2) of the Wasilla Municipal Code; and  

 WHEREAS, a notice of the Planning Commission public hearing was published 

in the Frontiersman on July 7, 2015; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the 

requested variance taking into account the information submitted by the applicant, the 

information contained in the staff report,  written and verbal  testimony, the applicable 

provisions of the Wasilla Municipal Code and Comprehensive Plan, and other pertinent 

information brought before them; and 

 WHEREAS, the Wasilla Planning Commission adopted Findings of Fact, 

attached as Exhibit A, summarizing basic facts and reasoning of the Commission. 
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NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Wasilla Planning Commission 

hereby approves this variance with the Findings of Fact, attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein. 

ADOPTED by the Wasilla Planning Commission on -, 2015. 

 

       APPROVED:  
 
    
              
       Glenda Ledford, Chairman  Date 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
       
Tina Crawford, AICP, City Planner  
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EXHIBIT A 
Wasilla Planning Commission Resolution 15-11 

FINDINGS OF FACT – 16.28.110 
 

§16.28.110(A)  Application. 
 

 An application for a variance must be submitted to the 
planner. The application must be accompanied by a site plan 
of the relevant part of the parcel or lot. The planner may 
require that the site plan be produced by a registered 
professional engineer or land surveyor. The site plan shall 
depict all information relevant to the variance request. 

 
Finding: A complete application was submitted to the Planning Department 

on June 9, 2015.   
 
§16.28.110(B) Variance requests must be heard by the commission. Notice,  
   comment period and hearing procedures follow the format  
   outlined in WMC16.16.040. 
 
Finding: The public hearing was scheduled in a timely manner for the next 

available Planning Commission meeting and the hearing format is 
consistent with the requirements in WMC 16.16.040(E).  Public 
notice was mailed June 12, 2015 to all properties within a 1,200’ 
radius, allowing for the proper number of days in which to comment 
in accordance with 16.16.040. Hearing procedure shall follow the 
criteria outlined in 16.16.040(A). 

  
§16.28.110(C) Variance Standards 
 

   A variance may be granted only if: 
 

1.   The conditions upon which the variance application is 
based do not apply generally to properties in the district or 
vicinity other than the property for which the variance is 
sought; 
 

Finding: The conditions of this variance do not apply generally to other 
properties in the vicinity since the majority of the buildings in the 
area are either centered on the lot and meet the setbacks or have 
utilized the zero side yard setback provision in the code.     
 
2.   Such conditions arise out of natural features inherent in 
the property such as shape or topographical conditions of the 
property or because of unusual physical surroundings or such 
conditions arise out of surrounding development or 
conditions; 
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Finding: The building was constructed in 1982 but did not meet the setbacks 
required at that time.  (Note:  The 1982 setbacks are the same that 
are required in the current land development code.)  The City did 
not have planning authority at that time, there is no record of any 
approved permits, variances, or waivers for this site in our files.   
 
3.   Because of such conditions the strict application to the 
property of the requirements of this chapter will result in an 
undue, substantial hardship to the owner of the property such 
that no reasonable use of the property could be made; 
 

Finding: Without approval of a variance, the property cannot be sold with 
lender financing since the building is not “grandfathered” nor does it 
comply with the current setbacks.  

  
4. The special conditions that require the variance are not 
caused by the person seeking the variance, a predecessor in 
interest, or the agent of either; and 
 

Finding: The building was constructed in 1982 by a previous property owner.  
The applicant stated that he purchased the property in its current 
condition via a quit claim deed and that he was unaware of the 
setback issue.    

 
5. The variance is not sought solely to relieve pecuniary 
hardship or inconvenience. 

 
Finding: The variance is not sought to relieve a pecuniary (financial) 

hardship or inconvenience.  Without any variance, future sales of 
the building and property will continue to have difficulties.   

 
§16.28.110(D) If a property qualified for a variance under this section, the  
   variance granted must meet the following conditions: 

 
1.   The deviation from the requirement of this title that is 
permitted by variance may be no more than is necessary to 
permit a reasonable use of the lot; 
 

Finding: The variance request is the minimum necessary to permit 
reasonable use of the existing commercial building. 
 
2.   The variance will not permit a land use that is prohibited by 
this title; 
 

Finding: Commercial buildings are a permitted use in the Commercial 
zoning district.  
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3.   The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter and the requirements from which relief is sought; 
 

Finding: The variance is in keeping with the spirit and intent of the chapter.   
 

4.   The variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare; and 

 
Finding: The variance will not be detrimental to public health or welfare. 

 
5. The variance will not significantly adversely affect other 
property. 

 
Finding: The requested variance will not significantly adversely affect other 

properties in the area since the commercial building has been in 
use since 1983 with no impacts on surrounding properties.   
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